All participants were native French speakers 

with no history of neurological disorders or learning difficulties. All participants gave 

their written informed consent prior to their inclusion in the study. The study had been 

approved by the local ethics committee. 

Materials. One hundred and thirty-five high imageability words and 135 low 

imageability words were selected from Lexique database (New, 2006). All the stimuli 

were monosyllabic words matched for lexical frequency (Mlog = .99, SD = .57 for high 

imageability words and Mlog = .99, SD = .87 for low imageability words), subjective